

No. 22-896

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVE SNYDER-HILL, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
ILANN M. MAAZEL  
DEBRA L. GREENBERGER  
SARA LUZ ESTELA  
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF  
ABADY WARD & MAAZEL  
600 Fifth Avenue  
Tenth Floor  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 763-5000

ALEXANDRA Z. BRODSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADELE P. KIMMEL  
SEAN OUELLETTE  
MOLLIE BERKOWITZ  
SHARIFUL KHAN  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L Street NW  
Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Respondents*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

SCOTT ELLIOT SMITH  
SCOTT ELLIOT SMITH, LPA  
5003 Horizons Drive  
Suite 101  
Columbus, OH 43220  
(614) 846-1700

*Counsel for Respondents*

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
II. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE DISCOVERY RULE IS UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	11
A. There is No Circuit Split .....	11
B. This Case is an Unsuitable Vehicle for Review .....	20
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision is Correct.....	22
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT TITLE IX PROTECTS “PERSONS,” NOT ONLY STUDENTS AND EMPLOYEES, IS UNWORTHY OF REVIEW .....	30
A. There is No Circuit Split .....	31
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision is Correct.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.Q.C. ex rel. Castillo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Alexander v. Oklahoma</i> , 382 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12, 27
<i>Arvayo v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	21
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874) .....	23, 28
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 689 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	16, 25, 27, 28
<i>Bibeau v. Pac. Nw. Rsch. Found. Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 28
<i>Bishop v. Child.’s Ctr. for Developmental En- richment</i> , 618 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Bonneau v. Centennial Sch. Dist. No. 28J</i> , 666 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Chappell v. Rich</i> , 340 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>City of Aurora v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 599 F.2d 382 (10th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Conviser v. DePaul Univ.</i> , No. 20-CV-03094, 2023 WL 130483 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2023) .....	32, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	35
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 896 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	31, 33
<i>Doe v. Claiborne Cnty.</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 971 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Dubose v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Dutchuk v. Yesner</i> , No. 3:19-CV-0136, 2020 WL 5752848 (D. Alaska Sept. 25, 2020) .....	19
<i>Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Expl. Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918) .....	23
<i>Fox v. Pittsburg State Univ.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Kan. 2017) .....	33
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	25, 27
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013) .....	23, 26, 29
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	i, 7, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 545 U.S. 409 (2005) .....	27
<i>Gregg v. Hawaii, Dep’t of Pub. Safety,</i> 870 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht,</i> 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	23
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.,</i> 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,</i> 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	32
<i>Jameson v. Univ. of Idaho,</i> No. 3:18-CV-00451, 2019 WL 5606828 (D. Idaho Oct. 30, 2019).....	19
<i>Jardin De Las Catalinas Ltd. P’ship v. Joyner,</i> 766 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,</i> 500 F. Supp. 3d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	19
<i>King-White v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Kronisch v. United States,</i> 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 572 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	23, 25
<i>Lukovsky v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.,</i> 535 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Martinelli v. Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 65 F.4th 231 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	26
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	23, 26
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	24
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Mullinax v. McElhenney</i> , 817 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	32
<i>New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ouellette v. Beaupre</i> , 977 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	7, 28
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014) .....	27
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Hous.</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 14, 15, 28
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	29
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	26
<i>Samuelson v. Oregon State Univ.</i> , 725 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 805 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Stanley v. Trs. of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Stiles ex rel. D.S. v. Grainger Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Stoleson v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1980).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Twersky v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 579 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Grossi</i> , 143 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Varnell v. Dora Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Vasquez v. Davis</i> , 882 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	12, 13, 27
<i>Wilson v. Iseminger</i> , 185 U.S. 55 (1902) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	31, 32
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	i, 2, 3, 10, 31, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1687 .....	32, 33
RULES	
2d Cir. R. 32.1.1(a) .....	16
9th Cir. R. 36-3(a).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	29
C. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991) .....	12, 24
Caryn Trombino & Markus Funk, Perkins Coie LLP, <i>Report of the Independent Investigation: Sexual Abuse Committed by Dr. Richard Strauss at The Ohio State University</i> (2019) .....	4, 6
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	28
S. Rep. No. 100-64 (1998).....	33
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	21
